



THIRD AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH RECOLOGY SONOMA MARIN, DBA RECOLOGY SANTA ROSA

City Council Meeting
May 7, 2019

Joey Hejnowicz
Administrative Analyst, City Manager's Office

BACKGROUND

- August 29, 2017 – City of Santa Rosa and Recology enter into Solid Waste Collection Services Agreement (Agreement).
- December 19, 2017 – City Council adopts RES-2017-250, approving First Amendment to Agreement creating a low-income discount program.
- September 25, 2018 – City Council adopts RES-2018-163, approving the Second Amendment to the Agreement, revising certain refuse rate indices and the time periods used to determine service recipient rate adjustments under the Agreement.

BACKGROUND

- City and Recology wish to amend the Agreement to add infrequent service rates, reallocate several operating costs in the Refuse Rate Index, and correct typographical errors in Sections 10.07.13.2 and 13.04 of the Agreement.

ANALYSIS

- Additional rates include: compactor rates, 6-cubic yard Green Waste, extra pick up for 1.0 - 6.0 YD bins and 7-day bin rental.
- Reallocate certain operating costs in the Collection Element Refuse Rate Index, so they are better categorized with the operating costs with which they are associated.
- Include “Pension,” “Health Insurance,” “Workers Compensation,” and “Temporary Labor & Subcontractor Costs” as part of the Labor Index. Remove these from the All Other Index.
- Minor typographical corrections in Sections 10.07.13.2 and 13.04 of the Agreement. These corrections have no effect on the terms of the Agreement.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the City Manager's Office that the Council, by resolution, approve the Third Amendment to the Solid Waste Collection Services Agreement between the City of Santa Rosa and Recology Sonoma Marin, dba Recology Santa Rosa, adding infrequent service rates, reallocating several operating costs in the Refuse Rate Index, and correcting typographical errors in Sections 10.07.13.2 and 13.04 of the Agreement.